

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20150083

Lori Yahna,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

Altru Health System,

Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the Judgment entered on January 22, 2014, and the summary judgment opinion dated January 16, 2015, Grand Forks County District Court, Case No. 18-2014-CV-00735

The Honorable Jon J. Jensen, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

Ronald H. McLean (#03260)
Peter W. Zuger (#06282)
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
(701) 232-8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
pzuger@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
Lori Yahna

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
A. Being replaced by a younger employee is sufficient to establish an inference of discrimination.	1
1. Derek Todd did not have to take call, held Yahna’s position, and was a younger and lower paid employee.	3
2. Yahna was satisfactorily performing her job since call was not required for her position.	6
B. The <u>Bykonen</u> case does not preclude a determination that Altru violated its policies and procedures by terminating her.	9
II. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

Hillesland v. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n of Grand Forks, 407 N.W.2d 206, 215 (N.D. 1987) 1

Schuhmacher v. North Dakota Hosp. Assn., 528 N.W.2d 374, 377-78 (N.D. 1995)..... 1

Luhrs v. Newday, LLC, 326 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C 2004)..... 2

Spratt v. MDU Res. Group, Inc., 2011 ND 94, ¶ 16, 797 N.W.2d 328 2

Chambers v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 351 F.3d 848, 855 (8th Cir. 2003) 2

Barkhoff v. Bossard N. Am., Inc., 684 F. Supp. 2d 1096, 1107-08 (N.D. Iowa 2010) 2

Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc., 658 F.3d 1108, 1114 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2

Williams v. Greater Chattanooga Pub. Television Corp., 349 S.W.3d 501, 510 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2011) 2

Garnes v. Passaic Cnty., 100 A.3d 557, 568 (N.J. Super. 2014) 2

Dell, Inc. v. Wise, 424 S.W.3d 100, 112 (Tex. App. 2013)..... 2

Bykonen v. United Hospital, 479 N.W.2d 140 (ND 1992)..... 9
